· < \40°

RESTRICTIVE COVENANTS

For Development of Single Family Detached Dwellings, Section One Woodland Heights Subdivision, Picayune, Mississipp

Whereas, the undersigned Mississippi Land Company, Inc., being the owner and Paulee Mills and wife Willie Douglas Mills, and the owner and wife Willie C. Ryan being lien holders of George J. Ryan and wife Willie C. Ryan being lien holders of certain land and property lying and being situated in Pearl Rive County, Mississippi, known and designated as Section One County, Mississippi, known and carding to a map and plat which woodland Heights Subdivision, according to a map and plat which is on file and of record in the office of the Chancery Clerk, pearl River County, Mississippi and more particularly described. Liver

distance of four verse of the note of 28 minutes 15 seconds East, thence Northerly a distance of 77.50 feet on a bearing of N O degrees 31 minutes 45 seconds 77.50 feet on a bearing of N O degrees 31 minutes 45 seconds West, thence of 720.00 feet on a bearing of N 39 degrees 28 minutes 15 seconds East, thence bearing of S outherly a distance of 437.04 feet on a bearing of S outherly a distance of 55.00 feet on a bearing of thence Southerly a distance of 565.00 feet on a bearing of N 39 degrees 52 minutes West, of degrees 08 seconds East, thence Northwesterly a distance of 545.00 feet on a bearing of N 71 degrees of 185.00 feet on a bearing of N 71 degrees west, thence Southwesterly a distance of 552.00 feet on a bearing of S 76 degrees 00 minutes West, thence Southwesterly a distance of 57.00 feet on a bearing of S 61 degrees west, thence Southerly a distance of 732.45 of S 61 degrees west, thence Southerly a distance of 732.45 feet on a bearing of S 0 degrees, 03 minutes, 30 seconds west, thence Northerly a distance of 340.00 feet on a bearing of N 89 degrees, 03 minutes, 30 seconds west, thence Northerly a distance of 1289.20 feet on a bearing of N 89 degrees, 03 minutes, 30 seconds west, thence Northerly a distance of 1289.20 feet on a bearing of N 89 degrees, 03 minutes, 30 seconds west, thence Northerly a distance of 1289.20 feet on a bearing of N 89 degrees, 03 minutes, 30 seconds west, of the point of N 0 degrees, 13 minutes, 30 seconds west, to the point of N 10 degrees, 13 minutes, 30 seconds west, to the point of N 10 degrees, 13 minutes, 30 seconds west, to the point of N 10 degrees, 13 minutes, 30 seconds west, to the point of N 10 degrees, 13 minutes, 30 seconds west, to the point of N 10 degrees, 13 minutes, 30 seconds west, to the point of N 10 degrees, 13 minutes, 30 seconds west, to the point of N 10 degrees, 13 minutes, 30 seconds west, to the point of N 10 degrees, 10 minutes, 30 seconds west, to the point of N 10 degrees, 10 minutes, 10 degrees, 10 degrees, 10 degrees, 10 degrees, 10 degrees N O degrees 03 1 distance of 1620 0h 20 Ö Ç3 the point of beginning at the us corner, section 2, 8 17 W, thence Westerly a distance of 600.00 feet bearing of 8 89 degrees 57 minutes 08 seconds West, bearing of a distance of 334.54 feet on a bearing degrees 03 minutes 30 seconds West, thence lasterly degrees 1200 minutes 30 seconds west, thence minutes 30 seco a bearing of N 89 degrees thence Northerly a distance of Masterly a. of 732:45 seconds. thence

Whereas, the said owner and said lien holders desire to impose certain restrictions upon the use of said land for the purpose of protecting the owners and purchasers thateof,

Now, therefore, the Mississippi Land Company, Inc., and the said lien holders do hereby as of January L., 1964 restrict above described property and its use as follows:

- IAND USE & BUILDING TYPE: No lot shall be used except for residential purposes, other than lot 88 caeded to the City of Picayune for municipal purposes. No building shall be erected altered, placed, or permitted to remain on any lot other than one detached single family dwelling not to exceed 2% stories one detached single family dwelling not to exceed 2% stories one detached a private garage for not more than three cars.
- DWELLING COST, QUALITY & SIZE: No dwelling shall be permitted on any lot at a cost of less than \$11,500.00 based
 upon cost levels prevailing on the date these covenants
 upon cost levels prevailing on the date these of these
 are recorded, it being the intention and purpose of these
 are recorded, it being the intention shall be of a
 covenants to assure that all dwellings shall be of a
 quality of workmanship and materials substantially the
 guality of workmanship and materials substantially the

these covenants are recorded at the minimum cost stated herein for the minimum permitted dwelling size. The ground herein for the main structure, exclusive of one-story floor area of the main structure, exclusive of one-story open porches and garages, shall be not less than 1200 sq. ft open porches and dwelling, nor less than 750 sq. ft. for a for a one-story dwelling, nor less than 750 sq. ft. for a one-story open porches and garages, shall be not less of one-story open porches and garages, shall be not less than 1000 sq. ft. for a one-story dwelling, nor less than 750 sq. ft. for a dwelling of more than one story. nor less than exclusive ground _ H &

- 3. BUILDING LOCATION: No building shall be located on any reason and than 30. feet to the front lot line, or nearer than nearer than 30. feet to the front lot line, or nearer than 30 feet to any side street line. No building shall be 30 feet to any side street line. No building shall be located nearer than 7 ft. to an interior lot line, with the located width of both side yard being not less than 20 combined width of both side yard shall be permitted for a feet; except that 2 ft. side yard shall be permitted 30 ft. garage or other permitted accessory building located 30 ft. garage or other permitted accessory building located 30 ft. garage or other permitted accessory building located of the rear of the dwelling. No awelling shall or the located on any interior lot nearer than 30 (t. to the be located on any interior lot nearer than 30 the considered as a part steps, and open porches shall not be considered as a part steps, and open porches shall not the this shall not be building, provided, building, provided, crued to permit any the
- or altered on any lot until the construction plans and specifications and a plan showing the location of the structure have been approved by the Architectural Control Committee as to quality of workmanship and Materials, larmon of external design with existing structures, and as to location with respect to topography and finish to nearer to any "" be Located Committee, a one-story attached garage may be located be to a street line, where the natural elevation of the lot slong the established minimum building setbac. Line is a than either eight feet above or four feet below the established roadway level along the abutting strent and in the opinion of said committee the location and aromatensign of such proposed garage will not detrake when the appropriate the second committee the control of t videc nearer unless similarly approved. Approval shall be in paragraph hereof entitled Architectural October. With written approval of the Architecture the the appearance and value of other properties. Suchiar under similar conditions and approval, a quality, we cated nearer to a street than above providing but parer than 10 feat to any atwent line garage will not estractive velue of other orogeration the Architectural tocacion and property property probuilding serbach Control -ord se elevation. Lot placed nearer 02 80 Larmony Control
- IOT AREA & WIDTH: No dwelling shall be erected of placed of any lot having a width of less than 70 feet, at the distant building setback line nor shall any dwelling be occupted or placed on any lot having an area of less than 10,000 sc. f g in Lau,
- O the recorded plat. The improvements in it shall owner of the lot, excent MASSMENTS: Essements or utilities and drainage f public authority Essements for installation any maintreadure of drainage facilities are reserved as shown plat. The easement area of each lot and all in it shall be maintained continuall, by the S, utility easement area de la be maintaine de la constant de Hor company. those improvement on statement of pernonsibil S
- on upon any be or may lot, No noxious or become any 1701. shall annoyance offensive activity to anything be some to 2 missice anoll ba Ö 000 d D

- trailer, baseme TEMPORARY temporarily basement, tent, shack, gashall be used on any lot imporarily or permanently. STRUCTURES: No structure Shack, k, garage, lot at an any barn, time temporary S œ residence character
- used feet than advertising the by a builder to one square õ any No sign lot and foot, O H except sales pt one professional si, one sign of not more property for sale or advertise period. kind shall be the property displayed to to ugra ty during than n five square or signs adt public
- 5 LIVESTOCK AND POULTRY: No animals, livestock or poultry of any kind shall be raised, bred, or kept on any lot, except that dogs, cats or other household pets may be kept provided that they are not kept, bred, or maintained for any commercial purpose. or poultry lot, ever
- GARMAGE AND REFUSE DISPOSAL: No lot shall be used or maintained as a dumping ground for rubbish. Trash, garbage or other waste shall not be kept except in sanitary containers all incinerators or other equipment for the storage or disposal of such material shall be kept in a clean and condition.
- 12 WATER SUPPLY: No individual water supply system shall be permitted on any lot unless such system is located, constructed and equipped in accordance with the requirements, standards and recommendations of Mississippi State Health Department. Approval of such system as installed shall be obtained from such such system as installed shall be from such authority.
- ري دي be permitted on any lot unless such system is designed, located and constructed in accordance with the requirements standards and recommendations of Mississippi State Health Department. Approval of such system as installed shall be SEMAGE DISPOSAL: obtained from such authority. ö individual sewage disposal system
- F tree shall SIGHT DISTANCE AT INTESECTIONS: No fence, area between 2 treet such inter shrub same them at points 25 feet from the 10 feet from the incomes the ith the edge of a driveway of all be permitted to remain the i intersections at points 25 feet from the intersection of ines, or in the case of a rounded property intersection of the street property lines sight line limitations shall apply on any sight planting which obstructs and 8 feet above the roa nting which obstructs sight lines at () 8 feet above the roadways shall be premain on any corner lot within the 1 by the street property. height to prevent unless the intersection in within such distances foliage line is maintained obstruction of such sight 엵 ll apply n of a st alley pa intersection of pavement. street on any lot placed property elevations triangular extended corner The connect-
- placed nor on any lot LAND NEAR PARKS AND WATER COURSES: shall any within 20 nearer ll any material or refuse b lin 20 feet of the property open water course, except vater course, provided that Ď. that line placed clean of any stored park Lll

compensation for At any time, the nor the designated representative majority sisippi magar of Robinson, PO Box 85 P. sisippi and Willie C. Ryan, PO Box 329, P. sisisippi and Willie C. Ryan, PO Box 329, P. sisisppi and Willie C. Ryan, PO Box 329, P. sisisppi and Willie C. Ryan, PO Box 329, P. sisippi and Willie C. Ryan, PO Box 329, P. sisippi and Willie C. Ryan, P. Sisippi and Willie C. Ryan, P. Sisippi and William State as a successor. Neither the members designate a successor. Neither the members designate a successor. Neither the members change committee or restore have time, ne, the then record owners of a majority the power through a duly recorded writt the membership of the committee or to wittee or restore to it any of its powers a individuals: services Contro awrence. Committee performed shall be entitled to any of its powers and duties pursuant to this of a majority of resignat or to withdraw from representative ion of any the committee instrument covenant. Lots member

or disapprove within covenants have been submitted thereof PROCEDURE these construction approvat Lavordos s covenants The committee's approval or venants shall be in writing. its des þ aar shall deemed to it, or in an s been commenced signated 30 days not ដូ in writing, representative, be required have after plans P disapproval as required in the event the rive, fails to approve and specifications 900 ۲. ۳, complied 0 suit completion with to enjoin

JENERAL PROVISIONS:

unless an of the lot Tor automatically extended for are recorded, binding a period of thirty These Lots has been instrument signed by ts has been recorded, in whole or in part. covenants are to run with the land and shall ll parties and all persons claiming under them of thirty years from the date these covenants which time said covenants sha successive Ş a majorit periods change the then owners said years 6

recover ENFORCEMENT: Enforcement shall be by proceedings at law or in equity against any person or persons violating or attempting to violate any covenant either to restrain violation or to damage

EVERABILITY: udgment provisions ę Court Invalidation of any one of these covenants by irt order shall in no wise affect any of these as which shall remain in full force and effect

whereof, the by its duly authorized officers and be hereunto affixed, and in witness lien holders have hereunto affixed; 12 day of January, 1964. said lien holders

Acer. Scar	Para Para	ary, Mississippi Land Company, Inc.	MISSISSIPP
ge J. Dyan	the or of the	and act to low.	Its President

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI COUNTY OF PEARL RIVER

acknowledged to me that they are respectively, of Mississippi Land they signed, sealed and delivered instrument of writing on the day, purposes therein mentioned as the Corporation, Personally appeared before me, the undersigned lauthority in and for the jurisdiction aforesaid, named A. Carle Cooper and George J. Ryan who seve acknowledged to me that they are President and I. they having been first the undersigned legal action aforesaid, the within the abo act and Company, duly above and foregoing authorized so to do year and deed of said no severally and Treasurer, HOT the

Given under my hand and official of January, 1964. seal S S this the day

Notary Public

My commission expires: Own 17, 1917

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI COUNTY OF PEARL RIVER

George J. Myan and wife Willie C. Ryan, who acknowledged to me that they signed and del and foregoing instrument of writing on the and for the purposes therein mentioned. Personally appeared before me, the undersigned legal authority in and for the jurisdiction aforesaid, the named Paulee Mills and wife Willie Douglas Mills and George J. Wyan and wife Willie C. Ryan, who severall undersigned legal ion aforesaid, the dəy, severally livered the in the within above уеат

Given under my hand and official seal on this the $\underline{I}\underline{J}$ doy of January, 1964.

Notary Public

My commission expires: (August 17, 196)

Bearl River County: Given under my hand and Seal of office this y recorded in Denii Romad N day of paby certify the foregoing instrument was filed for record in my my office. Wand that

Grancery Clerk tollies

WHEREAS. L. 190-January 17 190-Woodland Heights Su Woodland Heights Su Woodland Heights Su Pearl River County, 1964 execute TOTABLEBEN Subdivision, Section grecorded in Place Boo plats in the office Mississippi Land Company, Macorporated restrictive covenants coversion, Section One, the plat Book 3 the in. Chancery plat of said sge / thereof bancery Clerk

WHEREAS, the undersigned being the owners of all of the lin said subdivision, desire to amend daid restrictive comin the manner and for the purposes herein and forth, now, therefore, the lots carenants

amended as following n Know Pearl Woodland E Book 10 1 River all manner, 165 to paragraph 3 Heights St County, Lţ D page se presents: Subdivision, ge 473 thereof vision, thereof in That the protection one, say the the records to be and the same prononting. contective coverents

a. as recorded in

cords of deeds in

same are keraby

Locations in the

steps and building, to permit another mitted for a garage located 30 feet or a dwelling shall be lo Less Z lot Heights "No building ront ont lot line, or building shall by t line, with the ss than 13 feet, the rear lot. pen porches shall not be provided, however, that t t any portion of a his is lot." Subdivision, and 55 of Woodlaged reet to any side street limes reet to any side street limes are than 6 feet to an indexion of a build of both side yards being most or more from the rear of the dwell' be located on any interior lot line. For the purposes of led, however, that

remain Except r a s herein full fo force emended, and effect restrictive S originally covenants shall ly written.

10 Ca] 0,1 witness be signe gne hereof L ts the duly au said corporation authorized 9th day officers has o Hi caused March and 118 196¶, this corporate document

MARKE SERVICE COMPANY, INCORPORATED Fresident

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI GOUNTY OF PEARL RIVER

Personally appeared before me, the authority in and for the jurisdiction as Carle Cooper and George J. Ryan, who seve to me that they are President and Treasure Mississippi Land Company, Incorporate of Mississippi Land Company, Incorporate officers they did sign, cause the corporation of writing on the day, in the year and fitherein mentioned, they having been firs of writing on the therein men. officers
of wri pany, Incorporated, and that as sucause the corporate soul to be ever the above and fore oung instrict the year and for the purposes having been first duly authorized the severally aforesaid undersigned legal dul. purposes authorized ac/mowledged ins trument such

March, Given n under 1964. my hand and official នខ្ល Ç 57.17 9th ៤១៤

Notary

commission expires:

OF MISSISSIFFI CHO CH PEARL RIVER

This day came and personally appauthority in and for the Stars a within named Buddy 3. Broadway acknowledged to and before we have the above and foregoing instance. A000 nowledged to and before above and foregoing therein contioned. างนเลขา 72.5 Experience of a paper of the control of the control

c i i arch,

> . Seeke signed 300

Ü

commission 180.000

Pearl River County State of Mississippi

office on the rioy of بالم هابد l larrel.

Record of in my office

the some is now duth recorded in Dead Ferral

Sieen under my hand and Seal of vitice this

in its invest was filed for and that

7,841